CX301*

Children and Community Services Act 2004

Children and Community Services Amendment Regulations 2007

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Children and Community Services Amendment Regulations 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day on which the *Child Care Services Act 2007* section 65 comes into operation.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Children and Community Services Regulations 2006*.

4. Regulation 21 amended

The Table to regulation 21(1) is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting "\$251.93" and inserting instead
 - " \$294.08 ";
- (b) by deleting "\$316.45" and inserting instead
 - " \$366.00 ";
- (c) by deleting "\$405.45" and inserting instead
 - " \$454.40 ".

5. Regulations 22 to 23A repealed

Regulations 22, 22A, 23 and 23A are repealed.

6. Regulation 24 amended

- (1) Regulation 24(1) is amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting the subregulation designation "(1)";
 - (b) by deleting ", unless the contrary intention appears";
 - (c) after the definition of "commencement day" by deleting the semicolon and inserting a full stop instead;
 - (d) by deleting the definitions of "existing authorisation" and "initial authorisation period".
- (2) Regulation 24(2) is repealed.

7. Regulations 25 to 28 repealed

Regulations 25, 26, 27, 27A and 28 are repealed.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.